despite the challenges of the COVID-19 pandemic. In the prior year, a number of reinsurance treaty
amendments were signed with the reinsurers. This was to change the repayment profile of the treaties to
reflect the economic profile of the reinsured business due to the pandemic. This has resulted in a decrease in
the reinsurance share of premiums. The growth in both claims incurred and the reinsurance share of claims
reflects both lives growth and increased usage by members of hospitals relative to the prior year which saw
lower usage driven by national restrictions.

The IFRS profits shown include the benefit of FinRe and deferred acquisition costs (“DAC”) used under IFRS
to offset the impact of new business strain. The benefits of FinRe and DAC are not recognised under the
Solvency II basis as noted under Section D within the VHL SFCR.

Vitality Life Limited

The table below shows VLL’s premiums, claims and expenses split by SII lines of business as well as a
reconciliation to the pre-tax IFRS profit as reported in VLL’s financial statements:

Underwriting
performance and IFRS
(loss)/profit
£’m

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

Other
Life

SLT
Health

Unit-
linked

Total Other
Life

SLT
Health

Unit-
linked

Total

Gross premiums 178.0 41.7 331.7 551.4 156.2 35.9 298.6 490.7
Reinsurers’ share of
premiums (112.9) (26.5) — (139.4) (97.1) (22.3) — (119.4)

Gross claims and
withdrawals (53.6) (11.6) (50.5) (115.7) (39.1) (10.0) (31.9) (81.0)

Reinsurers’ share of claims 31.3 6.7 — 38.0 21.8 5.0 — 26.8
Investment income on
assets held to back unit-
linked liabilities

— — (57.8) (57.8) — — 44.2 44.2

Expenses (142.9) (35.6) (19.2) (197.7) (128.1) (33.4) (12.0) (173.5)
Reinsurance financing
received 70.7 19.1 — 89.8 68.7 21.0 — 89.7

Movement in insurance
contract reserves (156.9) (232.3)

Pre-tax underwriting
performance 11.7 45.2

Other income and expenses 98.6 (1.7)
Pre-tax IFRS profit/(loss) 110.3 43.5

All business is underwritten in the UK.

The main features of the financial performance of VLL in the year were:

Discovery	Group	Europe	Limited

13

• The financial results relating to the term, whole of life and income protection products sold under the
brand VitalityLife performed in line with expectation. The in-force book of business grew substantially
year on year - gross of reinsurance premium income increased by 14% from £192.1m to £219.7m,